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$50.00 plus an amount equal to five cents for each $1,000.00 of assets
in excess of $150,000.00, and not exceeding $500,000; a minimum
fee or $75.00, where the assets exceed $500,000 and do not exceed
$2,000,000 plus 5 cents on each $1,000 of assets in excess of $150,000;
a minimum fee of $100.00, where the assets exceed $2,000,000 and
do not exceed $5,000,000, plus § cents on each $1,000 of assets in
excess of $150,000; a minimum fee of $150.00, where the assets
exceed $5,000,000, plus 5 cents on each $1,000 of assets in excess of
$150,000 and not exceeding $5,000,000, plus 4 cents on each $1,000
of assels in excess of $5,000,000, and not exceeding $20,000,000, and
plus 3 cents on each $1,000 of assets in excess of $20,000,000 and
the actual necessary expenses incurred by the state commissioner of
banks in and tending toward the performances of its duties and the
exercise of its powers herein referred to shall be paid by the persons,
co-partnerships, associations and corporations examined and super-
vised,”

Sec. 3. Law . amended.—That Section 7774 of Mason’s
Minnesota Statutes for 1927, is hereby amended so as to read as
follows:

“7774. Plan to be submitted—permit.—The persons, co- -
partnerships, associations and corporations hereinbefore referred to
are hereby required to lay before the commissioner of banks a com-
prehensive plan of their intended business; and the commissioner of
banks shall consider the same and, if he finds that the same contains
no feature or essential proposition which is likely to be injurious to or
defraud the public, he shall issue a permit for such person or institu-
tion to begin business according to such plan; otherwise such person
or institution shall not engage in such business in this state.”

Approved April 17, 1937,

'CHAPTER 272—H. F. No. 1437

An act authorizing the immediate sale of certain lands acquired by
the state for taxes for 1926 and 1927

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Certain forfeited lands to be sold immediately.—
In every case where the owner of a tract of land forfeited to the state
for taxes for 1926 or 1927 has transferred or shall hereafter transfer
to the state or to any municipal subdivision thereof all his right, title
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and interest in such tract of land, the same shall be subject to sale in
the usual manner provided-by law for the sale of land acquired by
the state for taxes and shall'not be subject to any limitation as to such
sale imposed by Chapter 407 of the Laws of 1933.

Approved April 17, 1937,

CHAPTER 273—H. F. No. 1445

An act to amend Special Laws 1889, Chapter 34, Section 18, as
amended by Laws 1929, Chapter 129, and Lews 1913, Chapter 424,
‘Sections 1, 2, 4 and 5, relating to the municipal court of the City of
Minneapolis. '

' Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Law amended.—Special Laws 1889, Chapter 34,
Section 18, as amended by Special Laws 1901, Chapter 387, Section
2; Special Laws 1903, Chapter 412, Section 1; Laws 1907, Chapter
465, Section 2; Laws 1911, Chapter 126, Section 1; Laws 1917,
Chapter 482, Section 1; Laws 1919, Chapter 303, Section 1; Laws
1921, Chapter. 201, Section 1; Laws 1923, Chapter 413, Section 1;
Laws 1927, Chapter 424, Section 3; and Laws 1929, Chapter 129,
Section 1; is hereby amended so as to read as follows:

Section 18. (a) Salary of judges and deputies of Municipal
court in the city of Minneapolis.—The judges and clerks of the
said court shall receive the following yearly salaries, in each case
payable out of the treasury of the City of Minneapolis, in semi-
monthly installments, to-wit : each judge, §6,000; clerk, §4,400; a first
deputy clerk, $2,585; a second deputy clerk, $2,365; a third deputy
clerk, $2300; two deputy clerks, $2,200; seven deputy clerks, each
$1,980; and one deputy clerk to serve as chief clerk for the concilia-
tion court, §2,585 ; one chief deputy conciliation court clerk, $2,200;
two deputy conciliation court clerks, each $7,980; and such clerk may
appoint one additional deputy clerk, at a compensation not to exceed
$2,300 per annum, subject to approval by said judges.

(b) It shall be the-duty of the police officers of said city to
serve all processes issued by said Court, except as otherwise pro-
vided by this act. Police officers in making service or any process or
doing any other duty in respect to cases of said Court, shall note and
return to the court for collection such fees for such service as are
allowed to constables for like service in justice courts.



